
Section 1010.210  Application for Registration 

a)	Cash or stamps may not be mailed for payment of any registration fee or tax. 

b)	Leased Vehicles: 
The application shall contain the name of the Lessor. The vehicle may be registered in the name of the Lessee if the Lessee includes a valid copy of the lease with the application for registration.  The Lessee may then apply for special plates in his or her own name. 

c)	Newly-Acquired Vehicles: 
Application for registration shall be made by the new owner on the date of acquisition or when the vehicle becomes subject to registration as provided in 92 Ill. Adm. Code 1010.510, and filed with the Secretary of State personally or by U.S. Mail.  The dealer who sold the vehicle shall accept the application from the new "owner" and must within 15 days transmit the application and fees to the Secretary of State, as provided in Section 3-113 of the Illinois Vehicle Code (IVC) [625 ILCS 5]. 

d)	Trailer Registrations:
Semitrailer registrations shall only be issued to trailers being used and towed: 

1)	by a “commercial vehicle”, as defined in Section 1-111.8 of the IVC; 

2)	in combination with any vehicle being used in “farm to market agricultural transportation” as defined in Section 1-119.6 of the IVC; or 

3)	in combination with any vehicle registered as an “apportionable vehicle”, as defined by Section 3-400 of the IVC.

(Source:  Amended at 46 Ill. Reg. 16391, effective September 16, 2022)
